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Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbot Bay Parkway, Room 230
Alameda, Califormia 94502-6577

Subject: Work Plan for Utility Survey, Sensitive Receptor Survey, and Baseline Risk Assessment for
Case Closure at Former Exxon Service Station 7-0236, 6600 East 14® Street, Oakland,
California.

Mr. Chan:

At the request of Exxon Company, U.S.A. (Exxon), and in response to Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency’s (the County) letter of January 7, 1999 (Attachment A), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) is
submitting this Work Plan. The Work Plan includes a utility survey, sensitive receptor survey, and baseline
risk assessment for residual concentrations of methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) in groundwater beneath
the subject site.

BACKGROUND

Site Description

The site is located on the northeastern side of East 14™ Sireet between Havenscourt Boulevard and 66
Avenue in Qakland, California at an elevation of approximately 20 feet above mean sea level, as shown
on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The location of former site facilities including the service station
building, dispenser islands, and underground storage tanks (USTs) are shown on the Generalized Site
Plan (Plate 2). The area surrounding the site is occupied by residential and small busmesses.

Previous Werk

Environmental fieid activities began in March 1991, with the instaliation of three groundwater
monitoring wells. Subseqguent to the initial field investigation, four additional groundwater monitoring
wells were installed in March 1992, and three sol vapor extraction wells were installed 1n November
1993. Exxon initiated quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling at the site in January 1992.

A vapor extraction test and step draw down test was performed at the site in December 1993, Exxon’s
environmental consultant concluded that vapor-extraction and groundwater pump and treat technologies
were not feasible remedial alternatives for the site and bigattenuation was a favorable remedial
alternative for the site.
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In February 1996, Exxon submitted a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for the subject site. The CAP
included recommendations for passive bioremediation as the remedial zlternaiive for the site. This
recommendation was based on fate and transport analysis of soil and groundwater conditions and
hydrocarbon concentrations, subsurface lithology, and a letter dated March 7, 1994, from the California
Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (Regional Beard), which agreed with
earlier findings on remedial alternatives.

In December 1996, Exxon demolished the existing station and removed three fuel USTs, one 550-gallon
used-oil UST, associated product hines and dispensers, and two hoists, Results of soil sampling indicated
residual petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel and gasoline were present beneath two dispensers.

In January 1997, ERI installed groundwater monitoring well MW8 towards the eastern property
boundary of the subject site. ERI also properly destroyed MW1 and MW7, located at 6630 East 14"
Street and vapor extraction wells VE1 through VE3 located at the subject site.

In December 1997 and April 1998 ERI performed over excavation activities of hydroearbon impacted
soil at the subject site and portions of the adjacent property located at 6630 East 14™ Street.
Approximately 348 tons of soil were removed during over excavation activities.

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

First quarter 1999 groundwater monitoring and sampling data are shown in Table 1. Concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater have decreased since 1991.

WORK PLAN SCOPE

ERI will perform the following scope of work:

Task 1: Utility Survey/Sensitive Receptor Survey /Groundwater and Seoil Sampling

bivrewed,
ERI will assess underground utilities in the vicinity of the subject site. ERI will perform a Senstitive N A wek
Receptor Survey (SRS) to locate private water wells, surface water bodies, and basements in the vicinity \efecfut on
of the subject site. In addition, samples will be collected from on-site groundwater monitoring wells for  JM™MTB €
the evaluation of bio-remediation parameters including oxidation-reduction potential, mtrate, sulfate,
ferrous iron, and alkalinity. Additional on-site soil samples may be necessary for the evaluation of bio
remediation parameters. If soil samples are necessary, ERI will prepare and submut a work plan to the
County to place approximately two shallow. hand-auger borings at the subject site. These borings, 1f

necessary, are not intended for delineation purposes. R
(oohang Fo- Grtdr Gw  Sewplls ofPute
Task 2: Baseline Risk Assessment

ERI will review and interpret existing hydrogeologic parameters and chemnical data and input data
collected into Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA).

ERI will utilize RBCA Tier 1 fate and transport modeling program. The program will evaluate the
potential impacts of dissolved hydrocarbons within the water-bearing zone and the extent of impact, 1f
any, to local receptors. The program will also evaluate the migration of hydrocarbon impacted
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groundwater and calculate time and distance water quality objectives will be met. A report will be
prepared detailing the results of the investigation.

OFF-SITE SOIL BORINGS

ERI does not recommend the installation of off-site soil borings at this ime. Sufficient data are available
for the evaluation of the extent of hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater beneath and adjacent to the
subject site. Exxon has removed the source of hydrocarbons 1n soil beneath the subject site through the
removal of USTs and over excavation of hydrocarbon impacted soil.

Furthermore, the concentrations of MTBE and benzene in groundwater samples collected from MW2
have decreased over the past several years. The concentration of MTBE in MW2 has decreased from
36,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in August 1995, to 2,200 ug/L in January 1999. The concentration of
benzene in MW2 has decreased from 740 ug/L in March 1992 to less than 5 ug/L in January 1999.
Additionally, neither MTBE nor benzene has been consistently detected in the down gradient
groundwater monttoring well (MWS5) since it was installed in April 1992.

ERI recommends proposing case closure and/or other appropriate actions based on the results of the
utility survey, SRS and RBCA reports. ERI anticipates the scope of activities proposed in this Work

Plan can be completed within 60 days of receiving written approval from the County.

Please call me with any questions at 415-382-5991.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Mark S. Dockum, R%., CE.G.
Senior Project Manager

cel Ms. Marla D. Guensler - Exxon Company, U.S. A.
Mr. Stephen Hill — California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Table 1; Groundwater Monitoring Data

Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan

Attachment A: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Letter Dated January 7, 1999.



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0236
0600 East 14th Street
Qakland, Califorua
(Page 1 of 9

Well 1D # Samphng supJ DTW Elev TEPEH TPPHg MTBE B T C X pno
(T0C) Date < e feetin e > LN ST [N 17,7 PN e i > < ppm.
MW 315191 NR 7.44 12 70 - <50 - <03 05 03 13
(20.20) 01/35/92 (H.'T) NR 10 60 9.60 <300 <50 - <05 0.7 <05 04

03/23/92 (1, T) NR 638 13.82 <50 <50 e <05 <{.5 <05 <05
416192 NR 7.55 12 65 - - - - - - -
07/08/92 (H,T) NR 9.85 10 35 <50 <50 e <05 <0.5 <05 <05
10/13192 (1. T) NR 12 93 7.25 <50 <50 - <05 <0.5 <05 <05
3/9/93 NLPH 738 12.82 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <{5 <05
6/4/93 NLPH 855 11 65 <50 <50 B <05 <05 <05 <05 -
912193 NLPH 10.85 935 <50 <50 - <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
11/16/93 NLPH 12 43 7.77 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <{0.5 <05
244194 NLPH 910 11.10 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -
4/29/94 NLPH 8.45 1175 <50 < 50 - <05 <05 <05 <05
9720094 NLPH 1073 47 <50 <50 <05 <035 <05 <05
12/14/94 NLPH 735 12 85 <50 <30 --- <05 <05 <035 <05 -
3727195 NLPH 7.06 13 14 <50 <50 e <035 <(L5 <05 <15
5/18195 NLPH 732 12.88 <50 <50 --- <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
8/8/95 NLPH 924 10 96 <50 <50 <25 <05 <035 <05 <05 -
11/7/95 NI.PH 10 74 9 46 <50 <50 <25 <{).5 <05 <05 <05
2729196 NLPI 6 BU 13.40 53 < 50 <2.5 <5 <U 3 <05 < (L5
5/10/96 NLPPH 8.13 12.07 150 <50 <2.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 -
8120196 NLPH 9.58 10 62 < 50 <50 <2.5 <05 <05 <05 <05
10/17196G --- - - e --- - - 95
11727196 - - ~-- - - - --- e 11 54
12/6/96 NLPH 8.10 12,10 - - --- - - - 10 05
11997 abandoned
MWw2 03/55/91 (11,T) NR 9.05 10,10 120 1,700 - 190 20 12 [iT]
(19.15) 011592 (1LT) NR 11.60 755 1,000 6,800 e 81 <10 320 170
03/23/92 (11.T) NR 9.42 973 3,000 7,100 --- 740 30 810 490
416492 NR 909 10,06 - - e -
T892, NR 1008 907 2,10 7000 250 14 300 160 -
10413192 NR 12 06 709 1,900 3,200 e 97 26 97 53 -
3/9/93 sheen 971 0.44 -e- - --- - - - - s
6/4/93 sheen 9.40 uis - - . - --
09/02/93 sheen 10 46 8.69 3,700 11,000 2,500 210 18 260 59
THAG3 (MY NLPH 11.44 7N 3,300 8,500 - 75 27 51 32 -
244494 NLPI 10 41 874 2,700 4,400 120 16 22 7.7

4129194 NLPH 9.51 9 064 2,000 380 59 06 L) <05



TABLE I
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0236
6600 East 14th Street
Onktand, Cahforma
(Page 2 01 9)

Weh 1D # Sanpling sum DTw Elev. TEPId TPPHg MTBE B T E X DO
(TOC) Date < s Jeet. .l > K e e e FO U UON PPN 1774 DY RTOOUPRRI s deeenee e > <..ppm..>
MW?2 (cont.} 9720794 NLPH 10 57 858 1,800%* 19,000 - 190 20+ 110 274 -
(19 15 L2/ 14794 sheen 8.90 1025 -—- - - - -
09420794 NLPH 10 57 § 58 1,800** 19,000 - 190 20%%+ 110 V¥ i -
12714494 sheen 890 10 25
3727193 NLPH 772 1143 1,700 6,300 e 210 15 250 43
5118495 sheen 865 10 50 2,0004 6,000 - 180 9.9 220 55
8/8/95 NLPH 9.67 9.48 2,700 5,300 36,000 110 <20 120 <20
1147495 NLPH 10 49 8.60 1,800 6,400 24,000 120 11 95 38
Addinonal Analyses for general minctals and properuies < *
2129400 NLPH 8.45 10.70 2,500 < 5,000 25,000 120 <50 L20 <50
5410496 NLPit 902 10.13 2,300 11,000 26,000 210 120 20 140 -
820496 NLPH 1008 PR - - - --- - - -
17196 - - --- --- - s - - 775
11727196 --- - --- - - - - [ - - 6.28
12/6/96 NLPH 10.21 894 1,700 5,800 < 125 170 <25 38 <25 5.21
ITaNIr NLPH - - - - - - - - - 367
(22,19} 2425197 NLPH 8.15 14 04 1,500 5,900 4,400 110 14 30 52 2.7
313497 246
416097 - - 100
52197 NLPH 10.50 ti.69 1,600 5,71K) 1.800 Al 11 240 59 0 85
6/5/97 - - --- - - == s - - -rs 2.18
TI97 - - s e - - - - - 1.87
Bi6/47 NLPH 10.80 3 1,600 4,100 {1,900) 40 52 a9 17 151
Y123/97 - - - s - - 230
1077197 NILPH 11.08 11.11 1,200 280 230 12 24 <) 5 11 1 50
V21244497 - - --- P23
1116/98 NLPH 7.29 14 90 1,200 3,500 3,000 HO0 14 11 31 118
220008 1.0
1126798 L 20
4117198 NEPH 8 6t 13.58 970 3,200 2,000 150 69 37 57 I.38
RARTUH] - -- 015
6/22/98 --- - - - - - --- - 109
THH98 NLPil 9.38 12 8} 1,300 1,700 1,500 a3 <50 <50 <50 0 86
10410708 NLPH L0 41 11.78 1,500 2,000} 5,400 22 <2.0 <2.0 24
1115099 NLI' 10.01 12.18 M 2,340 <5.0 6.0 < 5.0 6.5 -
thed 2
MW a3/1591 (1. T) NR 7 84 11.75 160 3,10 22 19 100G B4
(19 5% HA1592 34,1 MNR 10.30 0.29 <300 250 07 0.8 1.5 15

03/23/92 (H,T) NR G 84 12,75 440 640 - <05 12 25 6.5



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Stauon 7-0236
6600 East 14th Sireet
Quakland, Califorma
(Page 3 of 9)

well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TEPH¢ TPPHg MTRE B T E X DO
(TOC) Date Lo afeet. G > Crrraenies nUBIL i e i e e > <. ppm >
MW3 {com ) 46792 NR 784 11 75 -
{19.5%) 0708792 (H,'D) NR 863 10.96 960 2,900 <0.5 206 12 637
10713192 (H) NR 12 10 749 400 1,100 55 <05 46 11
3/9/93 sheen 905 10 54 - - - --- - -
6/4/93 sheen 8.43 11,16 .- --- - - —- - - -
91293 NLPH 1022 937 o0 840 - 2.7 3.6 5.4 2.9
1E/16/93 NLPH 1144 8.15 310 650 - <5 11 77 2.4
244494 NLPH Q27 10 32 40 870 - 06 14 12 (133
4729194 NLPH 8.10 11.49 290 790 --- <0.5 <(.5 0.8 1
9720194 NLPH 10,10 9.49 Q¥ 1,900 - <0.5 <035 1§ 4.4
12/14/94 NLPH 8 00 11.59 190 1,700 - 17 22 <0.5 <05 -
3727195 NLPH 723 12 36 1,100 1.500 5 3.1 63 3.6
5718195 NLPH 7.73 11 86 4704 . 1,000 - <05 <{.5 41 0.94
8/B/OS NLPH 8.81 10 78 580 1,600 12 12 <5 24 0.63
1177195 NLIH 906 9.63 54() 1,500 26 <2.5 29 <25 <25 -
2129196 NLPH 8 47 11.12 0680 1,000 <25 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0
571096 NLPH 793 11 66 560 480 0.8 <10 <] <10 <10
8720096 NLIPH 113 .46 - -a -
10/17/90 —an e - - - - - 7.65
11127196 - - - . 8.76
12/6/96 NLPH 921 10 38 450 970 19 <t0 <] 0 <19 1.8 10.14
1717497 - - - - - - - 14.02
(22 62) 2125197 NLPH 834 14,28 410 990 47 10 0.85 0.86 15 10,69
3713197 - -= B.08
4/16/97 - --- — - - --- - e 18 71
321497 NLPH 4.99 12 63 270 < 50) <2.5 <05 <05 < (L5 <0.5 670
O/5/97 - - - -en - - - - - - 670
97 - - - - - .- - — - 4,10
816497 NP 1029 1233 310 650 <540 40 <10 <t <10 10 59
Y2397 - 8.02
1047497 NLPH 10 &6 11.76 500 1,600 12 24 10 <20 3.5 11 81
12/24/97 - - - - - --- - - - -
1/16/98 - e — - - p—
2720098 - - - - - - - -e- 1122
3126/98 - - . 10.55
A998 NLPHI} 7 56 15.06 220 T 21 < (L5 076 <{3.5 <0.5 940
51398 - - . - - - - 022



TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Stanon 7-0236
GOKY Cast 14th Street
Qaktaml, Callforma
(Page 4 0! %)

Well D # Sampling SuBlj DTW Elev, TEPHA TPPHg MTBE B T E X DO
(TOC) Date . feet., > Cavr CURIL L s e e e e > <..ppm >
MW3 (cont ) 622198 --- - -—- - -—- - - - 0o
(22 62) 717198 NLPH 8.23 14.39 180 450 89 95 <1.0 < 1.0 <10 094
10/16/98 NLPH 9.75 12.87 320 520 5.1 <05 1 <05 093 -
1/15/99 NLPH 8.83 13.79 190 600 12 <{Q.5 0.9 <{.5 0.70 -
Mwd 416792 NR T 1170 <50 <50 - <().5 <().5 <05 <05
(12 46) 718192 NR 9.56 9,90 <50 < 50 - <035 <05 <0.5 <{5
10/13/92 NR 12 09 737 <80 <50 - <0.5 <05 <{).5 <0.5
3/9/93 NLPH 7.53 1103 <50 <50 - <(.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
06/4/93 NLPH 8.50 10.96 <50 < 50 - <05 <05 <05 <{}.5
912493 NLPH 10.30 0.16 < 30 <50 - <05 <05 <0.5 <035 -
LH1G3* - - - - --- - --- --
244454 N1.PI B.B2 10.64 <50 < 50 - < 5 <05 <05 < (05
DA/29/94¢1D) NLPI 855 10 9 100 <50 - <035 <} 5 <035 <05
97200044 NLPH 10 21 9.25 < 50 <50 - <05 <05 <05 <{.5 -
12/1:4494 NLPH 704 12 42 <50 <30 <05 <05 <15 <05 -~
372795 NLPH 6.38 13.08 140 <50 - <0.5 <05 <05 < 0.5 -
5/18/95 NEPH 7.56 11.90 <50 <50 —-- <(.5 <05 <0.5 <5
R/8195 NLPH 892 10 54 <50 <50 <15 <05 <05 <05 <05
1117195 NLPH 10.30 9.16 <50 <50 <2.5 <5 <05 <05 <{.5
2129196 NI.PH 6.44 13.02 <50 <50 <25 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
5H0/96 NLPH 815 11 31 <50 <50 <25 <03 0.84 <0.5 2.3
8/20/906 NLPH 927 1319 <50 <50 <2.5 <05 < (.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/17/96 - - - - 1.63
L2196 - - . . - 154
1216496 NLPH 776 117 - - - - - - 213
111747 - - 0
(22 &Ky 242500 NILLPIH 708 14 60 <50 < 54) <25 {1 60 089 <05 18 [ N1A]
kAR r - - [ — - 1{M
4/ 16497 - 4M
29T NLI' G0 13 55 (} 40
675197 - - . - . ].46
411797 - . - - 131
BIGI9T NLPIL 9.74 12 84 <50 <50 <25 <03 <05 <05 <05 1.46
0/23197 - - - - 1.50
1047797 NLPLI 10 06 12 52 - - - - - 165
12424197 - - . - — 1.96
1/16/98 NLPH 5.01 17.57 <50 < 50 <25 <035 <05 <05 <05 1.68



TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE CROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0236

6600 East 141h Street

QOakland, California
(Page 5 of %)

Well LD # Sampling susJ DTW Elev. TEPHd TPPHg MTBE B T 2 X Do
(TOC) Date w feet L K1y rreee it eee e s aaesea e e vvunne o ug/loo, o o0 s ppn.
MW4 (cont ) 220098 - - - - - - --- - -- -- 3.33
(22.58) 3126/98 .- - --- - - - — e -- P65
4/17/98 NLPH 72 1537 -ee - .- - - - - 310
5113198 - e - - - - - - - 040
6/22/98 - - --- - - - - - 1.20
/17198 NLPH 8 46 14.12 <50 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <f5 1.84
10/16/98 NLPH 9.84 1274 - - - .- --
1715199 NLPH 11.33 11.25 <50 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{L5 <0.5 -
MWS5 04/06/92 NR 10 66 629 <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
(16 95) 07/08/92% - - - - - - --- -~ - - -
10/13/92 NR 1502 1.93 <50 69 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
3/9/93 NLPH 10.27 6 68 <50 <50 - <035 <035 <05 <5 -
6/4/93 NLPH 11 35 5,60 <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
0/2/93 NLPH 13.15 3.80 <50 <350 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
L4/16/93 NLPH 14 35 260 <50 <50 - <0.5 <05 <05 <05 -
2/4/94 NLPH 1183 512 60 <50 --- <05 <05 <05 <05 .
4429194 NLPH 1115 580 <50 <50 - <035 <05 <05 <05
920/94 NILPN 12 79 416 < ) <50 - <05 <(h5 <{.5 <0.5 ~
12714/ NLIH 945 700 < 50 <30 -- <05 <5 <05 <05
3/27/95 NLPI} 909 7 86 <50 <50 - <05 <0.5 <{Q.5 <0.5 .
5/18/95 NLPH 10.29 6 66 <50 <50 - <0.5 46 065 28
8/8/93 NLPH 11.13 5.82 51 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
11/7/95 NLPH 1212 4.83 <50 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
Additional Analyses for general munerals and properties < **
2/29/96 NEPII 924 11 60 <350 <2.5 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 -
5/10/9 NLPH 071 6.24 <50 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1.6
B20/96 NLPH 11.45 5.50 - - - -
10717496 - - -- - — - - - - -
117271960 R
1210090 NLPEH 1ty 7 625 90 02 <25 12 65 17 11
1117497 --- - - - - - - - - s -
2/25/97 NLIH 10.49 9.49 90 <350 <25 1.4 24 0.95 74 -
(19 ¥8) 31397 . - . - . - -
4/16/97 - - - - - - - -- - -
521497 NLPH 11.31 847 <50 <50 <2.5 <035 <03 <05 <0.5 -

65197



TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-02306
G600 Fast Ldih Streed

Oukland, Californi
(Page 6 of ¥}

d

Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TEPHJ TPPHg MTBE B T E X DO
(TOC) Date feet....... > Lot e e updl . o<ppm >
MWS5 (vonz.) YT - --- - - -- - = - -
{19 98) Bi06/97 NLPH 1178 8.20 <50 < 50 <25 <03 <Q.5 <05 <0.5
9/23197 - --- - - - -- - - --
1041157 NLPH 12.26 772 <50 <50 <2.5 <05 <035 <5 <05
12124/97 e - --- - - - - - - --
1/16/98 NLPH 8 87 1t <50 <50 <25 <5 <0.5 <05 0.64
21204098 - - - -- - -- -~ - -
{19.98) 3/26/98 - - - - - -~ -~ - - --
4117198 NLPH 9.97 10 01 <50 <350 <2.5 0.90 22 0.81 3.0 -
5/13/98 - - - - e - - - -- -
6722198 -- -- - - --- - -
VI8 NLPI 1100 898 <50 <350 <25 <05 <0.5 <(L5 <05
10/ 16/08 NELPH 11.92 8 06 51 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <03
1/15/99 NILPIT 9.01 10,97 <5l <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
MW 01006/92{11) NR 829 10 50 < 5() <50 - <05 <05 <05 <05
(LB 7 Q72T NI 922 9 57 < 50 <50 - <05 <05 <05 <5
10413492 NR 11 51 728 <50 <50 -- <5 <05 <05 <05
3/9/93 NLPH B 26 16 53 <50 < 30 — <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
614193 NLPH 8.90 989 <50 <50 - <05 <05 <05 <0.5 -
92083 NLPH 9,92 8 87 60 <50 — <0.5 <035 <05 <0.5
11/16/%3 NLPH 10.65 8.4 <30 <50 - <05 <05 <05 <{.5 -
21494 NLPHI 926 9.53 80 <50 - <0.5 <05 <05 <05
4/29/94 NLPH 833 10.46 110 <50 - <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
A20/% NLPH 9.23 9.56 <50 <50 - <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
1271494 sheen 7.87 092 = - - -
2095 NLPH .63 11 16 54 56 <05 <05 <{.5 <0 50
571805 NI.PH BN} 10,79 71 56 <05 <115 <Ib 4 <5
BB NI 502 PE-1 ol ~ 50 25 -5 ~ 5 U <5
11770935 NLPH 9.77 G402 < 50} <50 47 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
2129190 NLPH 767 1112 ) <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <03
5H0/96 NLPH 8.33 t) 46 110 <50 54 <(}5 <Q.5 <i.5 <0.5
BI2G NP 4.16 9.03 - - - - --
(21 84) 1O/ 17496 - --- -- - - - -- -- - e 10 58
1 1/27796 - e - e --- - - - --- - 14 7
12/6/96 NLPIE 855 10 24 68 < 50) 3¢ <5 <05 <05 <f}5 10.33



TABLE |
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Scrvice Stauon 7-0236
GO0 East 14th Street
QOakland, Caluonua
(Page 7 0l 9)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TEPHd TPPHg MTBE 13 T E X 30
(TOC) Dale feet. . ... > Lot v e ug/l..... L e < ppm L
MWDo {cont.) 1197 - --- - o - - - --- - 1.1
{21 81 2125097 NLPH 842 13 42 67 <50 68 <(L3 <0.5 <05 <{).5 101,94
31397 - - - - --- --- - -- - - 8 88
4/16/97 --- - .- - --- - . - --- - 15.20
5712197 NLPH 916 12 68 82 <50 34 <(.5 <05 <05 <05 12 38
G/5/97 - -- -- - - - - - - 10.99
TI97 - - e - - . 10,13
316/97 NLPI O B2 1202 <50 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 905
9123197 - e - L - - s - EE 622
1077197 NI.PH 9.85 11.99 89 <50 4] <0.5 < 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.68
12/24/97 - e - - - - - - 2.78
1/16/98 NLPH 550 16 34 93 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05 273
2020498 - - - e - - - -- - 355
326498 - - - - - - - 3190
417198 NLPH 812 13.72 39 < 30 <25 <{.5 <05 <0.5 <5 5.08
513408 --- - - - - -- - - - - 6 9
6/22/98 -- - - - -- - - - 8.0
798 MLPH 8.81 1303 63 <50 33 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 10.69
Y LGN08 NP 9 84 12 00 60 <50 <235 <05 <5 <05 <15
L/15/99 N1LIPH .55 12.29 <50 <50 1.7 <(.5 <0.5 <{.5 <5 -
MW7 476192 NR 8 34 10 8% <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
(19 23) 718192 NR 10 30 8.93 <50 <50 - <0.5 <05 <05 <05
10413792 NR {291 6.32 94 670 - 0.8 <05 <05 2.5 --
03/09/93* - - - - e - -
6/4/93 NLPH 8.08 190 55 <50 <50 -- <{0.5 <05 <035 <05 -
012493 NLPH 10 80 843 <350 <50 e <03 <05 <05 <0.5 -
11/16/93 NLPH 12 38 6 85 <50 <50 --- <05 <05 <05 <(.5
2/4/94 NLPH 0.28 995 <50 <50 - <05 <5 <05 <0.5 -
4129494 NLPH 9.19 10.04 <50 <50 <05 <05 <5 <.5
H20/494 NLI*N 1 85 838 <50 < 5(} - <05 <05 <05 <(.5
12414194 NLPH 8 44 1079 < 50 <150 --- <05 <0.5 <05 <{L5
3727195 NLPH 754 1169 280 <50 - <035 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
5718195 NLPH g1t 1112 <50 <50 - <05 <0.5 <05 <05 -
BI85 NL.PH 048 9275 52 <50 <25 <035 <{r5 <05 <05 -
11717405 MLPH 10.83 8.40 <50 <50 <25 <0.5 <05 <05 <{.5 -
2129196 NLPH 770 11.53 <50 <50 <2.5 <{L.5 <05 <05 <05
SHO% NLPH B 76 10 47 <50 <50 <25 <05 <0.5 <5 21
8720490 NL.PH % 9] 9132 <50 <50 <235 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 -



TABLE 1

CUMULATIVEE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Foimer Exxon Service Station 7-0236
6600 East 141h Street
Qukland, Califorma
{Page 8ol 9

Well (D # Samphng SUBJ DTW Elev TEPHd TPPHg MTBE B T E X DO
{Toc) Lrate <., Seet.. ..., P WL i e ppm >
MW7 {cont ) 10/17/96 - - - - - - 1.48
(19 23) 11727796 - - - - -~ - - - - 27
12/6/96 NLPH 8.90 10.33 -- -- .90
1719197 abandoned
Mw8 1417497 - - - - - - 139
(22 00) 27125197 NLPH 793 14 67 <50 69 30 <05 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 .82
34397 - - - - -- - - 1.58
4/16/97 - - 08l
5721197 NLPH 9 13.56 <50 <50 is <0.5 <05 <05 <035 074
6/5/97 -- -- - - - - - 055
797 -- - 0.85
B/6/97 NLPPH 9,90 12,70 <50 <50 <25 <05 <{5 <05 <(.5 0.77
923197 - - 075
1047197 NLPEH 1023 12 37 <50 100 4.9 1.1 <0.5 <0.5 <05 082
12/24/97 --- - R --- e - - --- -- 0.86
1/16/98 Ni.PH 4,39 18 21 81 180 96 28 <0.5 <0.5 092 094
220198 - - - - - -- 0 61
3/26/98 - e - - - 053
4/17/98 NLPH -~ - 74 370 27 <035 0.94 <05 079 205
5113798 - - - 025
(22.60) 6/22/98 s 138
798 NLPH §02 14 58 <50 <50 3.3 <035 <05 <05 <05 20
10/16/98 NLPH 9.78 12 82 <50 <50 <25 <(0.5 <05 <(L5 <0.5 -
1715199 NLPH 3.40 14,20 <50 <50 <2.5 <0.5 0.97 <0.5 <{L5 ——



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Stanon 7-0236
G600 East 141k Sireer
Quakland, Calilormgy
(Page 9 ot 9)

Well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTw Elev TEPHd TPPHg MTBE B T DO
(TOC) Date Lo oo et L L L . e SURILL L > <..ppm.>
Noles:

NLPH = No liguid-phase bydrocaibons present in well
TOC = Lilevation of top of well castng, relative to mean sea level (MSLY) in feet
SUBJI = Results of subjective evalvation
sheen = Liquid-phase hydrocarbons present as a sheen
NR = Nat 1ecorded
DEw = Diepth 1o water
Elev, = Clevation of proundwater; relatve to mean sea level
TEMId = Total extiactable petrelewn hydiocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA methaxd 5030/8015 (modificd)
TPPHp Total purgeable petoleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed vsing EPA method 5030/8615 (modified)
MTBE = Melhyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA method 503078020
BTEX = Bensene, toluene, ethylbenzene, tolal xylenes analyzed using EPA method 5030/8020
() = MTBE analyzed using EPA methad 8260
DO = Dissolved oxygen
< = Less than the Taboratory detection himit
- = Mot sampled/Not measured
** = Lighter hydrocarbons contiibute 1o diesel 1ange quantitaion
ok = Results obtamed past techmceat holding tme (10/08/94) due 10 ditution requirements
C = Ehigh bailing pomt hydrocarbons are present in sample
D = Sample pattern does not match diesel standard pattern.
H = El'A Method 8010 compaunds not detected wt or shove their respeetive laboratory detection hmits
Exceptions: MW2, 03/15/91, Methylene chloride detected ar 1 pph
MW3, 03/15/91, Methylene chlonde detected at 21 ppb
M* = A compound suspected to be methyl tertiary butyl ether was present.
T = Total O and Grease (TOG) using Standard Method 5520 not detected at or above the
labozatory detection limut of 5,000 ppb.
<* = Less than stated laboratory detection Jonuts except 490 ppim bieaibonace, 37 ppm caleim,
31 ppm chlende, 390 ppm hardness, 790 ppb iron, 60 ppm magnesium, 4,700 ppb manganese,
1 1 ppni sodwuny, 64 ppm sulfate, 540 ppm TDS, 730 umhosfcm conductvity, pH = 6.9
< < Less than stated Iaboratory detection limits exeept 200 ppm bscmbonate, 23 ppm caleirm, 21 ppm ehlonde,
T8 pph copper, 190 ppimn luadness, 49,000 ppb won, 44 pposy maguesiun, 4,200 ppl iwangancese, 3 9 ppi polassium,
52 ppm sodwm, 60 ppm sutfate, 390 ppm TDS
ug/l = Micrograms per liter
ppm == Patts per nullion
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Groundwater Concentrations in ug/L
Sampled January 16, 1889
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

as Diesel
Tgtsnlcll"wgbie Petroleum Hydrooarbons

| Methyl Tertlary Butyl Ether
Benzene

.0l Toluene

Ethylbenzens

Xylenen

Orisuts] Auto Bi
lndl!“tpllrm

Micrograms per Liter
Miligrams per Liter

Less Than The Stated Lahoratory
Detection Limit

Not Measured

L

1 =002
Jenuery 16, 1909
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ATTACHMENT A



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. agancy Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP
Janua‘r} 7, 1999 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suits 250
StID # 1068 Alamada, CA 94502.8377
(510) 587-6700
Ms. Marla Guensler FAX (510) 337-9335
Exxon Company, USA
P.0. Box 4032

Concord CA 94524-4032

Re: Request for Work Plan for Exxon RAS #7-0236, 6600 E. 14* St., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Ms. Guensler:

This letter follows up the November 19, 1998 meeting at our offices with Mr. Mark Dockum and
Ms. Tracy Faulkner of Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI). This meeting was meant to
address my November 5, 1998 letter and provide guidance and recommendations for site closure.

The November 5" letter questioned the fluctuating dissolved oxygen concentrations reported in
the well samples. It additionally requested that the additional bio-remediation parameters;
oxidation-reduction potential, nitrate, sulfate, ferrous iron and alkalinity be run on the weli
samples. I suggest that this be done on monttoring wells MW3, MW2 and MWS3 to establish the
conditions up- and down-gradient and within the plume. You were also requested to consider
adding oxygen releasing compound socks to MW-2, the most impacted well. Please perform
these requested actions prior to your next groundwater sampling event,

The November 19* meeting was intended to discuss methods which would lead to site closure.
The major obstacle was the elevated MTBE concentration found in MW-2. As you are aware, the
Water Board has only provided guidance in handling MTBE cases, not policy. Because of the
elevated MTBE concentration currently found in MW-2, the site must be adequately
characterized and the concentration must be shown to be stable before site closure is to be
considered. The Risk Management approach for the site requires the following:

¢ Adequate site characterization

¢ Removal of source

¢ Stable plume

* Examination of public health and ecological threat

» Institutional control

With this in mind, I requested the following; a well survey, a utility survey, a baseline risk
assessment on the residual contaminants and a work plan for the advancement of off-site borings
to determine the extent of MTBE plume Ina follow-up conversation with ERJ, they could not
confirm that you concurred with this approach, though it was my impression that you would.

This letter, therefore, requests the submission of a work plan to perform the above-mentioned
items. Please submit this work plan within 30 days or by February 5, 1999.

- . \.4-:--.?\[



Ms. Marla Guensler

StID # 1068

6600 E. 14% St., Oakland CA 94621
January 7, 1999

Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Bty 11 Ul

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. M. Dockum, Environmental Resolutions, Inc., 74 Digital Drive, Suite 6, Novato,
CA 94949
Wprq-6600E14



